
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 9132 OF 2025

Bajaj Allianz General Insurance
Company Ltd

.. Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors

.. Respondents

Mr. Gopal Mundhra, with *Stella Joseph, Anushree Kothari i/b Economic Laws Practice, Advocates for the Petitioner.*

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. G.P., with *Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP, Mr. Amar Mishra, AGP, for the State of Maharashtra, for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.*

CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.
DATE: APRIL 8, 2025

ANJALI
TUSHAR
ASWALE

Digitally signed
by ANJALI
TUSHAR
ASWALE
Date: 2025.04.08
18:02:21 +0530

P. C.

1. Mentioned. With the consent of parties, taken out of turn.
2. Place the above Writ Petition on Board along with Writ Petition No.4647 of 2024, Writ Petition No. 1763 of 2024, Writ Petition No. 4775 of 2024 and other connected Writ Petitions.
3. In the meanwhile, the effect, implementation and execution of the impugned order dated 11th February 2025 shall remain stayed. The

Page 1 of 2
APRIL 8, 2025

Aswale

reason why we have granted interim relief because in the Writ Petitions referred to above, similar interim relief has already been granted.

4. List all these above matters “for admission” on Board 29th April 2025.

5. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]